
 
 

 

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144 
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112 

 

 

To: All Members of the Authority 
 
 

J. Henshaw 
LLB (Hons) 
Clerk to the Authority 
 
 
Tel: 0151 296 4000 

Extn: 4112 Helen Peek 

  
  
 
Your ref:  Our ref   HP/NP Date: 25 April 2014 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the AUTHORITY to be held at 1.00 pm on 

TUESDAY, 6TH MAY, 2014 in the Community Room at Birkenhead Fire Station, 

Exmouth Street, Birkenhead, CH41 4NF, Exmouth Street, Birkenhead, CH41 4NF. 

 
Yours faithfully, 

 
Clerk to the Authority 

 
 
Encl. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 
 



 

3 

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

AUTHORITY 
 

6 MAY 2014 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Preliminary Matters  

 The Authority is requested to consider the identification of: 
 

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda 

 
b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 

should be considered as matters of urgency; and 
 

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information. 

 
 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 18) 

 The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Authority, held on 27th 
February 2014, are submitted for approval as a correct record and for 
signature by the Chair. 
 
 

 
MOTION SUBMITTED BY THE CHAIR OF THE AUTHORITY 

3. Coach Safety & Prevention of Road Traffic Accidents by Councillor 
Dave Hanratty  

 Notice of Motion by Councillor Dave Hanratty to Merseyside Fire & 
Rescue Authority   
 
Coach Safety & Prevention of Road Traffic Accidents 
 
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority attends on average 542 Road Traffic 
Accidents each year, some of these accidents could be prevented through 
improved design technology or indeed highway works, driver awareness, 
increased training for younger drivers all of which the Fire Service actively 
promote in order to reduce Road Traffic accidents and Death on our roads.  
 
However. on Monday 10th September 2012 a coach bound for Liverpool 
carrying 53 people travelling back from the music festival on the Isle of 
Wight, left the road and crashed into a tree instantly killing Michael Molloy 
(18), Kerry Ogden (23) and the coach driver, Colin Daulby (63). Other 



 

4 

passengers suffered serious life changing injuries for instance Zach 
Washington-Young aged just 22 at the time, had just completed a law 
degree but suffered spinal injuries which necessitated him being airlifted to 
hospital and is still receiving intensive treatment and will do for many years 
to come.  
 
The cause of this tragic and fatal Road Traffic Accident was subsequently 
discovered that the front nearside tyre which was actually older than the 
coach itself at 19 years, which was responsible for the crash. The coach 
operator were fined just £4000, not for the state of that particular tyre but 
for another old tyre on the rear of the vehicle which was exhibiting wear 
and tear below the legal requirements for tread depth. The Coach 
company had their licence to practice revoked.  
 
Unbelievably there is no law in the UK that governs the age of tyres used 
on either commercial or domestic vehicles despite the fact that a rubber 
tyre will show serious deterioration after only five years even if no wear 
and tears shows on the exterior of the tyre. Deterioration of a tyre 
commences from the date of manufacture whether it is fitted to a vehicle or 
not.  
 
Frances Molloy, Michael's mother is leading a campaign for a change in 
UK law to ban the use of tyres older than six years on commercial 
vehicles. This change in law is being supported by her MP, Maria Eagle 
and Shadow Transport Minister, Mary Creagh, but to date, despite a 
meeting with Transport Minister, Patrick McLoughlin MP, and a vague 
promise to look at further research, the Government will not commit to a 
change in the law. 
 
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority therefore agrees to write to the Prime 
Minister, Fire Minister Brandon Lewis MP, the Chief Fire Officers 
Association and the Local Government Association Fire Service 
Management Committee urging the Government take urgent action in 
addressing this issue and to legislate in order to introduce safeguards so 
that coaches are operated safely, in that tyres older than six years cannot 
be used on commercial vehicles therefore going someway in preventing 
such fatal accidents in the future. Furthermore Merseyside Fire & Rescue 
Authority also resolves to support this campaign until such change in the 
law is achieved. 
 
 
 

4. Lead Member Feedback 2013/14 (Pages 19 - 50) 

 (CFO/042/14) 

 To consider Report CFO/042/14 of the Deputy Chief Executive, concerning 
feedback of work undertaken by the appointed Lead members during 
2013/14. 
 



 

5 

 

5. Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority Members Equality and 
Diversity Monitoring (Pages 51 - 58) 

 (CFO/043/14) 

 To consider Report CFO/043/14 of the Deputy Chief Executive, concerning 
the introduction of formal Equality & Diversity monitoring of all Members 
appointed to Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority. 
 
 

6. Firefighters' Pension Scheme - New Governance Requirements 
(Pages 59 - 64) 

 (CFO/045/14) 

 To consider Report CFO/045/14 of the Deputy Chief Executive, concerning 
the requirements of the Public Pensions Act 2013.  
 
 

7. Disposal Of Combined Pump Platform, MAN And Mercedes Vario Fire 
Appliances (Pages 65 - 66) 

 (CFO/050/14) 

 To consider Report CFO/050/14 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the 
disposal of the Combined Pump Platform (CPP), MAN and Mercedes 
Vario Fire Appliances at specialist auction in order to realise a capital 
receipt.  
 
 

8. PROPOSED STATION MERGER OF HUYTON AND WHISTON (Pages 
67 - 102) 

 (CFO/044/14) 

 To consider Report CFO/044/14 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the 
merger of Huyton and Whiston Fire Stations at a new site on Manchester 
Road, Prescot, subject to a 12 week period of public consultation, to 
commence with effect from 6th May 2014; and reaching an agreement with 
the owners of the site, Knowsley Council, for a lease of the new site.  
 
Appendices F and G to this Report are EXEMPT by virtue of 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.  
 
 

 
 

----------------------------------- 
If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 

item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 

information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 



 

6 

Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 

consideration of an item if additional information is available. 

 
Refreshments 

 

Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time, 

and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for 

arrangements to be made. 

 



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

27 FEBRUARY 2014 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Cllr Dave Hanratty (Chair) Councillors Les Byrom, 

Linda Maloney, Robbie Ayres, Andrew Blackburn, 
Roy Gladden, Ted Grannell, Jimmy Mahon, Pat Moloney, 
Barbara Murray, Steve Niblock, Lesley Rennie, 
Denise Roberts, Jean Stapleton and Sharon Sullivan 

  
Also Present:   
  
 Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr Vi Bebb, 

Cllr John Kelly and Cllr Tony Newman  
1. Preliminary Matters  

 
The Authority considered the identification of any declarations of interest, 
matters of urgency or items that would require the exclusion of the press and 
public due to the disclosure of exempt information.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda  

 
b) no additional items of business were determined by the Chair to be 

considered as matters of urgency; and 
 

c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of 
exempt information.  

 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
Members considered the Minutes of the previous meeting of the authority, held 
on 11th February 2014. 
 
Resolved that: 
  
The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11the February 2014 be approved 
as a true record of the proceedings of that meeting and signed accordingly by 
the Chair. 
 

3. FINANCIAL REVIEW 2013/14 – April to December  

(CFO/010/14) 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Members considered report CFO/010/14 of the Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
regarding review of the financial position, revenue and capital, for the Authority 
for the period April to December 2013,as part of the regular comprehensive 
financial reviews considered by the Authority during the year to provide a full 
health check on the Authority’s finances.  

 
 
Resolved that: 
 
2. That Members: 

a) Approve the 2013/14 budget amendments as set out in the report; 
and 
 

b) Approve the utilisation of the £1.500m favourable revenue position to 
increase in the smoothing reserve in light of the future financial 
challenge facing the Authority; and  

 
c) Instruct the Deputy Chief Executive to continue to work with budget 

managers to maximise savings in 2013/14. 

 
 
 

4. Outcomes from Station Mergers Engagement  

(CFO/011/14) 
 
Members considered report CFO/011/14 of the Chief fire Officer regarding the 
outcomes from the stakeholder/public engagement related to station mergers, 
and other operational response options, and the supporting Equality Impact 
Assessment. 
 
Members expressed their thanks and appr
[...]
t 

 
1. To provide Members with feedback of work undertaken by the appointed Lead 

Members during 2013/14. 
 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members; 
a. Note and evaluate the Lead Member’s feedback forms attached at 

appendices 1 to 6 to this report, against the Lead Member Role 
Description at appendix 7, and Guidance document at appendix 8. 
 

b. Determine the value of continuing with Lead Member Roles for the 
coming Municipal year; and should continuation of such Roles be 
determined; 

 
i. instruct the Democratic Services Manager to liaise with the Chair of 

the Authority to conduct a review of the Roles of Lead Members in 
line with the Authority’s Scrutiny Forward work plan for the coming 
Municipal year, and report this back to the Annual Meeting, for 
consideration and appointments to be made.  

  

Introduction and Background  

 
3. Members will recall that at the Annual Meeting June 2013, the Authority 

approved the appointment of six Lead Member roles within the Authority’s 
structure. A role description (appendix 7) was approved within the Members 
Allowance Scheme, to which an additional responsibility allowance was aligned 
in recognition of the additional work and involvement those Members would be 
expected to undertake.   
 

4. The appointments to the Lead Member roles and supporting officers for 
2013/14 are set out in the table below: 

 
 

Area 
 

 
Lead Member 

 
Support Officer 

 

Operational 
Preparedness 
 

 
Cllr Sharon Sullivan  
 

 
AM Nick Searle – Director of 
Operational Preparedness 

 

Operational 
Response 

Cllr Barbara Murray 
 
AM Dave Mottram – Director of 
Operational Response 

   
 

Prevention and 
Protection 

Cllr Pat Moloney 
 
AM Myles Platt – Director of 
Prevention & Protection 

   

Environment, 
Health & Safety 

Cllr Steve Niblock 

 
GM John McNeil – Health And 
Safety Manager 

 
Equality and 
Diversity 

 
Cllr Robbie Ayres  
 

 
Wendy Kenyon – Diversity & 
Cons
[...]
in respect of the service in question.    
  
     7. To highlight any areas that they consider requires further scrutiny or 

review, in consultation with the Chair of the Authority; and report this back 
to the Performance & Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 
Declaration of understanding and acceptance of Role: 
 

 
SIGNED: 

 

 
DATE: 

 

 
PRINT NAME: 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 49



 6

Appendix 3 
 
Lead Member Partnership                 
Agreed Objectives 
 

 
Lead Member Role 
 

 

 
Lead Member’s name/s 
 

 

 
Contact details: 
 
Phone 
Mobile 
Email 
Address 
 

 

 
Support Officer’s name/s 
 

 

 
Contact Details: 
 
Phone 
Mobile 
Email 
Address 
 

  

 
Regular Meeting dates to be 
attended 
 

 

 
Agreed Objectives 

 
 

 
Process of reporting back to 
Authority Members 
 

  

 
Date Agreed 

 
 

Please send the completed 
form to Helen Peek, 
Democratic Services 
Manager,  
Service Headquarters  
0151 296 4112 

For Democratic Services use only: 
 
Date Received: 

 

Page 50



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: AUTHORITY 

DATE: 6 MAY 2014 REPORT 
NO: 

CFO/043/14 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

KIERAN TIMMINS DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER  

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

JANET HENSHAW  
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

HELEN PEEK 
DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES 
MANAGER EXT 
4112 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

WENDY KENYON EQAULITY AND DIVERSITY OFFICER 

TITLE OF REPORT: MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY MEMBERS 
EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY MONITORING 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX 1:  
 

MFRA MEMBERS EQUALITY AND 
DIVERSITY MONITORING FORM 
 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To advise Members of the introduction of formal Equality and Diversity monitoring 

of all Members appointed to Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority.  
 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members; 
 

a. note the introduction of the formal equality and diversity monitoring form 
for all Members appointed to the Authority; and, 
 

b. approve that all Members be issued with the forms with their Annual 
Meeting Agenda Packs, for completion and return to the Democratic 
Services Manager at the Annual Meeting. 

 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority are cognisant of their equality duties and 

endeavour, to make sufficient provision for its employee’s, and through 
engagement with the community and community groups. 
 

4. The Democratic Services Manager has always ensured that Members needs 
are catered for as far as practicable by the Democratic Services Team but this 
has been carried out informally to date. 
 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 5



5. An action has been set within the Equality and Diversity Action Plan for 2014/15 
to create a formal monitoring form for completion by all Members appointed to 
the Authority. This will enable formal records to be maintained and appropriate 
measures put in place to make reasonable adjustments to enable Members 
appointed to the Authority to carry out their day to day duties if required.  
 

6. The introduction of this form may also encourage Members to declare, in strict 
confidence, any impairments/disabilities which they may not previously have 
thought to mention. This also provides an instant opportunity for all Members, 
particularly New Members joining the Authority, to make contact with the 
Diversity and Consultation Manager at their own comfort to discuss any 
potential concerns they may have prior to completing the form and vice versa 
should anything be highlighted on completion of the form. Discussions can then 
take place and reasonable adjustments considered. 
 

7. It is requested that the Authority consider the attached monitoring form (at 
appendix 1) and agree to the issue of these forms to all Members requesting 
that they be completed and returned to the Democratic Services Manager at 
the Annual Meeting to allow considerations to be given for any reasonable 
adjustments required for all Members appointed to the Authority for the new 
Municipal year. 
 

8. Presently simi
[...]
e 58



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: AUTHORITY 

DATE: 6 MAY 2014 REPORT 
NO: 

CFO/045/14 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

KIERAN TIMMINS, DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

KIERAN TIMMINS 
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

KIERAN 
TIMMINS 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

 

TITLE OF REPORT: FIREFIGHTERS' PENSION SCHEME - NEW GOVERNANCE 
REQUIREMENTS 

 

APPENDICES: N/A  

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To advise members of the requirements of the Public Pensions Act 2013. 

 

Recommendation 

 

2. It is recommended that Members note the report, and agree to the exploration of the 
delivery of a Pension Board at a regional level. 

 

Introduction and Background 

 

3. The Public Service Pensions Act 2013 (the “2013 Act”) introduces key provisions on 
scheme governance in relation to the Firefighters’ Pension Scheme and other public 
service pension schemes.  It provides for :- 
 
3.1. A “responsible authority” who makes the regulations for the scheme – this will 

be the Department for Communities and Local Government. 
 

3.2. A “scheme manager” to be responsible for managing the administering the 
scheme – this will be the Fire and Rescue Authority. 

 
3.3. The establishment of a new local “pension board” to assist the scheme 

manager. 
 

3.4. The establishment of a new national “scheme advisory board” to provide 
advice to the Department for Communities and Local Government in relation 
to changes to the scheme and to provide advice to the scheme manager(s) 
and pension board(s). 

 
 
 

Responsible  
Authority 

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
                                     6666666666666 
 
 

Who is Affected and When? 
 
4. In addition to the Firefighters’ Pension Scheme, all of the main public service 

pension schemes will be affected by the new governance requirements, in 
particular, the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS), the NHS Pension 
Scheme, the Teachers’ Pension Scheme, the Principal Civil Service Pension 
Scheme,
[...]
6TH MAY 2014 REPORT NO: CFO/050/14 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

AM SEARLE REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

AM SEARLE 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

GM LONGSHAW 

MR. JIMMY BRANNAN (TRANSPORT MANAGER) 

TITLE OF REPORT: DISPOSAL OF COMBINED PUMP PLATFORM, MAN AND 
MERCEDES VARIO FIRE APPLIANCES 

 

APPENDICES: NONE  

 
 
Purpose of Report 

 
1. To advise Members of disposal of the Combined Pump Platform (CPP), MAN and 

Mercedes Vario fire appliances at specialist auction in order to realise a capital 
receipt.  
 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members note the disposal of the CPP, MAN and Mercedes Vario fire 
appliances at specialist auction in order to realise a capital receipt.   
 

Introduction and Background 

 
 

3. Due to the reduction from 42 appliances to 28 on 9th September 2013, several 
appliances have been identified as unsuitable for continued operational use. 
These vehicles are the CPP which is no longer utilised due to the alternate 
crewing of a support pump and Combined Platform Ladder (CPL) at Southport, 
the MAN appliance (a multi-terrain fire appliance) which was the support pump 
at Bootle/Netherton and the Mercedes Vario (a small fire appliance), which was 
the support pump at Kensington prior to both locations reverting to single 
appliance stations.   

 
4. In order to maximise efficiencies from the fleet all front line and reserve 

appliances are now Scania’s with standard rescue pump stowage. This has 
resulted in the CPP, MAN and Vario being held within Workshops for a 
considerable time. 
 

5. The extant Authority procedure for the disposal of appliances once they have 
become surplus to requirements is to donate them to overseas countries such 
as Romania. The Authority does not currently sell appliances privately due to 
security issues such as the potential use as a ‘Trojan’ vehicle. The CPP, MAN 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



and Vario however are all relatively new appliances which are well short of the 
dispo
[...]

APPENDIX B: 
 
APPENDIX C: 
 
APPENDIX D: 
APPENDIX E: 
APPENDIX F: 
APPENDIX G: 
APPENDIX H: 

PLAN SHOWING LOCATION OF SITE FOR 
NEW FIRE STATION IN PRESCOT 
10 MINUTE ISOCHRONES FROM HUYTON 
& WHISTON STATIONS 
10 MINUTE ISOCHRONES FROM THE NEW 
PRESCOT STATION 
RISK MAP OF MERSEYSIDE 
CONSULTATION PLAN 
REVENUE COSTS (EXEMPT) 
CAPITAL COSTS (EXEMPT) 
EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

 
PLEASE NOTE: Appendices F and G are exempt under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To request that Members approve the merger of Huyton and Whiston fire stations 

at a new site on Manchester Road, Prescot subject to a 12 week period of public 
consultation to commence with effect from 6th May 2014 and reaching an 
agreement with the owners of the site, Knowsley Council, for a lease of the new 
site. 

 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members  
 
a) approve the merger of Huyton and Whiston fire stations at a new site on 
Manchester Road, Prescot subject to a 12 week period of public consultation to 
commence with effect from 6th May 2014; and 
 
b) request the submission of a report to the Authority detailing the outcomes of 
this consultation. This report will contain any operational implications of the 
merger including details of Section 13/16 mutual aid arrangements with Cheshire 
FRS for the coverage of Cronton.  

Page 67

Agenda Item 8



 
 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. The Authority, at its meeting on 3rd December 2013 considered report 

CFO/136/13 and resolved that: 

“Members, in order to meet the budget cuts faced by the Authority as a result of 
Government announcements which will impact on the financial plan for 2014-
16, approve in principle, subject to public consultation; 

 

a) The options presented for the merger of two stations on Wirral (West Kirby 
to merge with Upton at within Greasby), two stations in St Helens (Eccleston 
to merge with St Helens at a site in the St Helens town centre wa
[...]
IA Stage 3  
TBC 

  

 
For any advice, support or guidance about completing this form please contact the 
DiversityTeam@merseyfire.gov.uk or on 0151 296 4237 
 
The completed form along with the related policy/report/project document 
should be emailed to the Diversity Team at: DiversityTeam@merseyfire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 102


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Lead Member Feedback 2013/14
	Appendix 1:Operational Preparedness Lead Member Feedback 2013/14
	Appendix 2: Operational Response Lead Member Feedback 2013/14
	Appendix 3: Prevention & Protection Lead Member Feedback 2013/14
	Appendix 5: Equality & Diversity Lead Member Feedback 2013/14
	Appendix 6: Collaboration &Commodity Partnership Lead Member Feedback 2013/14
	Appendix 7: Lead Member Feedback 2013/14
	Appendix 8: Lead Member Guidance 2013/14

	5 Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority Members Equality and Diversity Monitoring
	Appendix 1: Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority Members Equality and Diversity Monitoring

	6 Firefighters' Pension Scheme - New Governance Requirements
	7 Disposal Of Combined Pump Platform, MAN And Mercedes Vario Fire Appliances
	8 PROPOSED STATION MERGER OF HUYTON AND WHISTON
	Appendix A: Plan showing location of site for new fire station in Prescot
	Appendix B: 10 Minute Isochrones from Huyton & Whiston stations
	Appendix C: 10 Minute Isochrones from the new Prescot station
	Appendix D: Risk map of Merseyside
	Appendix E: Consultation Plan
	Appendix F: Revenue Costs
	Appendix G: Capital costs
	Appendix H: Equality Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

6 MAY 2014 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Cllr Dave Hanratty (Chair) Councillors Les Byrom, 

Linda Maloney, Robbie Ayres, Roy Gladden, Ted Grannell, 
John Kelly, Jimmy Mahon, Pat Moloney, Barbara Murray, 
Tony Newman, Steve Niblock, Lesley Rennie, Denise Roberts 
and Jean Stapleton 

  
Also Present:     
  
 Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr Vi Bebb, 

Cllr Andrew Blackburn and Cllr Sharon Sullivan  
 

1. Preliminary Matters  
 
The Authority considered the identification of any declarations of interest, 
matters of urgency or items that would require the exclusion of the press and 
public due to the disclosure of exempt information.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda  

 
b) no additional items of business were determined by the Chair to be 
considered as matters of urgency; and 

 
c) Appendices F and G of item 7 contain EXEMPT information by virtue 
of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 and therefore require the exclusion of the press and public 
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of 
exempt information.  

 
2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Authority, which was the Authority’s 
Budget setting meeting, held on 27th February 2014, were approved as a correct 
record and signed accordingly by the Chair. 
 

3. Coach Safety & Prevention of Road Traffic Accidents by Councillor Dave 
Hanratty  
 
Members considered the Motion, put forward by the Chair of the Authority – Cllr 
Dave Hanratty, concerning Coach Safety and The Prevention of Road Traffic 
Accidents 
 



Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority attends on average 542 Road Traffic 
Accidents each year, some of these accidents could be prevented through 
improved design technology or indeed highway works, driver awareness, 
increased training for younger drivers all of which the Fire Service actively 
promote in order to reduce Road Traffic accidents and Death on our roads.  
 
However on Monday 10th September 2012 a coach bound for Liverpool 
carrying 53 people travelling back from the music festival on the Isle of Wight, 
left the road and crashed into a tree instantly killing Michael Molloy (18), Kerry 
Ogden (23) and the coach driver, Colin Daulby (63). Other passengers suffered 
serious life changing injuries for instance Zach Washington-Young aged just 22 
at the time, had just completed a law degree but suffered spinal injuries which 
necessitated him being airlifted to hospital and is still receiving intensive 
treatment and will do for many years to come.  
 
The cause of this tragic and fatal Road Traffic Accident was subsequently 
discovered that the front nearside tyre which was actually older than the coach 
itself at 19 years, which was responsible for the crash. The coach operator were 
fined just £4000, not for the state of that particular tyre but for another old tyre 
on the rear of the vehicle which was exhibiting wear and tear below the legal 
requirements for tread depth. The Coach company had their licence to practice 
revoked.  
 
Unbelievably there is no law in the UK that governs the age of tyres used on 
either commercial or domestic vehicles despite the fact that a rubber tyre will 
show serious deterioration after only five years even if no wear and tears shows 
on the exterior of the tyre. Deterioration of a tyre commences from the date of 
manufacture whether it is fitted to a vehicle or not.  
 
Frances Molloy, Michael's mother is leading a campaign for a change in UK law 
to ban the use of tyres older than six years on commercial vehicles. This change 
in law is being supported by her MP, Maria Eagle and Shadow Transport 
Minister, Mary Creagh, but to date, despite a meeting with Transport Minister, 
Patrick McLoughlin MP, and a vague promise to look at further research, the 
Government will not commit to a change in the law. 
 
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority therefore agrees to write to the Prime 
Minister, Fire Minister Brandon Lewis MP, the Chief Fire Officers Association 
and the Local Government Association Fire Service Management Committee 
urging the Government take urgent action in addressing this issue and to 
legislate in order to introduce safeguards so that coaches are operated safely, 
in that tyres older than six years cannot be used on commercial vehicles 
therefore going someway in preventing such fatal accidents in the future. 
Furthermore Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority also resolves to support this 
campaign until such change in the law is achieved. 
 
The Chair advised of an amendment to the Motion, to include that the Chair 
write to Beverley Bell the senior traffic commissioner who’s role covers Heavy 
Goods Vehicle / Passenger Service Vehicle (HGV/PSV) standards, and to 
the Royal Society for the Prevention of Accidents (RoSPA) in addition to the 
Prime Minister, Fire Minister Brandon Lewis MP, the Chief Fire Officers 



Association and the Local Government Association Fire Service Management 
Committee. 
 
The Motion and addition to the motion, was seconded by Cllr Mahon; and the 
motion, including the addition above was agreed unanimously by Members.  
 
Members aired their views in relation to the tragic incident which had triggered 
this campaign, and offered support.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority write to the Prime Minister, 
Fire Minister Brandon Lewis MP, the Chief Fire Officers 
Association and the Local Government Association Fire Service 
Management Committee urging the Government take urgent 
action in addressing this issue and to legislate in order to introduce 
safeguards so that coaches are operated safely, in that tyres older 
than six years cannot be used on commercial vehicles therefore 
going someway in preventing such fatal accidents in the future;  
 

b) In addition to a) the Chair of the Authority write to Beverley Bell the 
senior traffic commissioner who’s role covers Heavy Goods 
Vehicle / Passenger Service Vehicle (HGV/PSV) standards, and to 
the Royal Society for the Prevention of Accidents (RoSPA); 

 
c) Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority support of the campaign for a 

change in UK law to ban the use of tyres older than six years on 
commercial vehicles, until such change in the law is achieved. 

 
4. Lead Member Feedback 2013/14  

(CFO/042/14) 
 
Members considered Report CFO/042/14 of the Deputy Chief Executive, 
concerning feedback of work undertaken by the appointed Lead Members 
during 2013/14. 
 
Cllr Niblock – Lead Member for Environment, Health & Safety, provided verbal 
feedback to the Authority, concerning his role. This included an overview of the 
various networks and Committees attended as part of his role; and explained 
various reports which have been submitted to the Authority in relation to both 
Health & Safety and Environmental issues.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) The feedback provided by the Lead Members for 2013/14, as 
attached as to the report, be noted. 
 

b) The continuation of Lead Member Roles for the Municipal Year 
2014/15, be approved.  

 



c) The Democratic Services Manager, be instructed to liaise with the 
Chair of the Authority, to conduct a review of the Roles of Lead 
Members in line with the Authority’s Scrutiny Forward Work Plan 
for the coming Municipal year, and report this back to the Annual 
Meeting, for consideration and appointments to be made.  

 
5. Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority Members Equality and Diversity 

Monitoring  

(CFO/043/14) 
 
Members considered Report CFO/043/14 of the Deputy Chief Executive, 
concerning the introduction of formal Equality and Diversity monitoring of all 
Members appointed to Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority.  
 
Discussion took place around the content of the form, and it was requested that 
the form be simplified for the benefit of New Members appointed to the 
Authority.  
 
Resolved that: 

 
a) The Form (attached at Appendix 1 to the Report) be revised for the 

benefit of New Members, by removing:  
 
i. Date joined the Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority;  and  
ii. Role /capacity appointed to. 

 
b) With the above changes included, the introduction of the formal equality 

and diversity monitoring form for all Members appointed to the Authority, 
be approved. 

 
c) All Members be issued with the forms with their Annual Meeting Agenda 

Packs, for completion and return to the Democratic Services Manager at 
the Annual Meeting. 

 
6. Firefighters' Pension Scheme - New Governance Requirements  

(CFO/045/14) 
 
Members considered Report CFO/045/14 of the Deputy Chief Executive, 
concerning the requirements of the Public Pensions Act 2013. 
 
Significant debate took place around the requirements of the Act, with the 
Authority expressing concerns regarding additional costs and the administrative 
burden of complying with the requirements. 
  
All Members acknowledged that the establishment of a Regional Pension Board 
would be a sensible approach.  
 
Councillor Hanratty advised Members that with effect from their last meeting the 
‘North West Partnership Board’ (NWPB)has disbanded, and superseded by a 



new ‘North West Fire and Rescue Forum’ (NWF&RF), to which he has been 
appointed as Chair.  
 
Councillor Hanratty advised that the subject of a Regional Pension Board be 
included on the agenda for the NWF&RF meeting. 
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) The contents of the report be noted. 
 

b) The exploration of the delivery of a Pension Board at a regional level, be 
approved. 
 

c) Congratulations be recorded to Councillor Hanratty for his appointment 
as Chair of the North West Fire and Rescue Forum, and the inclusion for 
exploration of a Regional Pension Board on the Agenda for the next 
Forum meeting be welcomed. 

 
7. Disposal Of Combined Pump Platform, MAN And Mercedes Vario Fire 

Appliances  

(CFO/050/14) 
 
Members considered Report CFO/050/14 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
the disposal of the Combined Pump Platform (CPP), MAN and Mercedes Vario 
fire appliances at specialist auction in order to realise a capital receipt.  
 
The Chief Fire Officer informed Members of the rationale behind the disposal of 
the vehicles. 
 
Councillor Murray requested that Members be informed of the Reserve Prices.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) The disposal of the CPP, MAN and Mercedes Vario fire appliances at 
specialist auction in order to realise a capital receipt, be noted.   
 

b) Reserve prices for appliances be confirmed to Members. 
 

8. PROPOSED STATION MERGER OF HUYTON AND WHISTON  

(CFO/044/14) 
 
Appendices F and G to this Report, contain EXEMPT information by virtue 
of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 
Members considered Report CFO/044/14 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
the merger of Huyton and Whiston fire stations at a new site on Manchester 
Road, Prescot subject to a 12 week period of public consultation to commence 
with effect from 6th May 2014 and reaching an agreement with the owners of the 
site, Knowsley Council, for a lease of the new site. 



Resolved that: 
 

a) The merger of Huyton and Whiston fire stations at a new site on 
Manchester Road, Prescot subject to a 12 week period of public 
consultation to commence with effect from 7th May 2014, be approved. 
 

b) A report be submitted to the Authority detailing the outcomes of this 
consultation. This report will contain any operational implications of the 
merger including details of Section 13/16 mutual aid arrangements with 
Cheshire FRS for the coverage of Cronton.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Chair advised the Authority that Councillor Bebb was retiring and wished to 
place his thanks on record for her services on the Authority. 
 
 
The Chair expressed his best wishes to Authority Members up for Election, and 
requested that Members remained following the close of the meeting for a 
verbal Industrial Relations update from the Chief Fire Officer. 
 
 
 
 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting:  
Annual General Meeting, Thursday 26 June 2014, to be held at Belle Vale 
Community Fire Station.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed:_____________________   Date:______________ 
 


